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I nt roducti on

This report concerns a survey of USA travel witers and
their perceptions of Canada as a travel destination

Purpose

In particular this report is intended to focus on the
opinions USA travel witers have about the Northwest
Territories as a travel destination.

Met hodol ogy

This report is based on a Tourism Canada Survey and report
entitled:
Results of a Survey
Conducted Among Members
of
The Society of American Travel Witers
January, 1984

At a convention of members of the Society of Anerican Travel
Witers a survey was conducted of witers concerning their

attitude towards Canada as a travel destination. In
particular this report interprets, in sonme detail, the
sections concerning the Northwest Territories. In the

interpretation, it is inportant to keep in mnd the absolute
scores for the NW, and also the relative scores among
the provinces and territories. Also care should be had
in realizing that the perceptions are those of witers,

not necessarily those of travelers; and, therefore they
may be one stage renpved fromreality.

Wthin the conplete Canadian content, this survey has
a bias because Ontario has been onmtted from the |ist of
Canadi an travel destinations. There are two reasons:

(i) The Tourism Canada incremental promotion program (see
Appendix, Foreward, item#2)did not include Ontario;
and, therefore the study was matched to the areas
t hat were bei ng pronoted.

(ii) Ontario is such a domnant destination area in the
Canada scene, that its inclusion would have overshadowed
the other Canadian destinations and provided 1little

i nsi ght into their attractiveness and ot her
characteristics.
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Ther ef or e,

an estinmated judgement should be nade to decrease

the absolute values found in this: survey while probably

< accepting

the relative (among provinces and territories)

findings as still valid.

The full Tourism Canada report, including the questionnaire

is attached,

Fi ndi ngs

as the Appendix.

Ref erence should be made to the detailed tables attached.
(Tourism Canada full report).

I nterpretations

The detailed tables are interpreted as foll ows:

Question 1.

Question 2.

Question 3.

Touri sm Potenti al

The witer’s perception of the NWM is about

correct with high marks be i ng\w\gi ven to
To

W | der ness/ Qut door s (68) and ing/Scenic
(48) while Wnter  Sports, City V“agztions,
Gastronony and Festivals and Events received

low marks (12, 5, 5, and 9 respectively).

Among the provinces and territories, the NWT
rates well in the Wilderness/Outdoors category,
being only greatly surpassed by Alberta/British
Columbia (86 Marks). Thisis part of a pattern
in which Alberta/British Columbia shows a
very high profile in nearly all question asked.
Likewise, Manitoba/Saskatchewan shows up poorly
in nearly every question asked.

Destination Suitability for Various  Travel
G oups

The writers do not have an accurate perception
of the actual composition of travel parties
to the NWT. The writers indicate a high
propensity of single travelers (42%) and
few families (7%) while surveys have shown
an average travel party size of three persons
with many families.

An opportunity/chall enge exists here to change
the perceptions of witers.

Story Angles of Interest to Readers

The NW fares poorly in the nbst nentioned
story line Bargain/Budget (30%); and, t here
is little we can do to change the reality
of high cost travel in the NA.

However, NW can supply well the often nentioned
story lines of CQutdoor/Adventure  (22%) and
Touring/ Scenic (10%). Herein lies our strength.
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Question 4.

Question 5.

Question 6.

- 3 -
Readers’ Interest in Study Destinations

The NW does not and can not hope to nmatch
the popularity of maj or destinations such
as Al berta/B.C (85%, Quebec (80%), and
Atlantic Canada (75%. However, the NW (47%
rates alnmobst as high as Yukon (57% and higher
t han Mani t oba/ Saskat chewan (32%.

Considering the small anount of visitation
to the NW, it wuld appear that there is
an exploitable gap between actual visitation
and readers’ interest (as perceived by witers).

Publ i ¢ Awar eness of Destinations

As could be expected, the NAW has a very |ow
awareness level (2% awar e) . This points to
the need for a very basic pronotion program
that “positions” the NWT in the travel market
i.e.; basics of:

-l ocation

-si ze

-climte

-major attractions/activities
-mai N access routes

—costs

Conparing question 4 to question 5, t here
would appear to be interest in the NAT if
only the traveller would know nore about the
NWT . This is another statement of thegap
between potential/intrinsic attractiveness
and actual visitation/awareness.

More distinctly than any other question, Canada
divides into the known and the unknown travel
destination areas. The forner conprise Quebec
(62%), Alberta/B.C. (43%, and Atlantic Canada
(30%) while the latter comprise Yukon (3%),
Mani t oba/ Saskat chewan (3% and NWT (29%.

Respondents ¢ Travel to Study Destinations

As may be expected, witers had visited the
NW to a considerably |ess degree than other

desti nati ons. This 1Is the case for at least
the total situation ( NAT  15% . Strangel y
the NWT has a very high number (56%) for the
“before 1980" visitation; but this may be
a quirk of the survey, i.e.; small  sanple
si ze.

This finding (total si tuation) indicates a

need and opportunity for nore travel witers
to visit the NAW.
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- 4 -
Question 7. Respondent Interest in Visiting

The interest in the NW (47% is outstanding,
surpassing even Qebec (43% and Al berta/B.C
(439 . This denotes the NWM as a very ripe
area for visitation by witers.

Question 8. Wbrldwi de Travel Destinations

As noted earlier, in the Canadian context,
the NWT fares well. However, in the complete
and truly realistic travel market of the entire
world, the NWT is aminor character.

o The NWT (3%) can never hope to emulate Europe

(27 %) and Hawaii (13%) and Mexico (20%) et
cetera In interest; but, it appears we can
be in the league of many small countries and

areas. From the current NWT position of low
visitation, even this interest points to
considerable potential for growth (e.g.; to

match the Calgary (2%), Australia (2%) etc.
situations)

Conclusions

On the whole the NWI fares well in the nminds of USA travel
witers wth only one or tw perceptions in need of
correction.

The NWT would appear to have potential for witers. In
addition the NWT would appear to be conpetitive as a travel
destination within the second tier of countries and areas.

For the public there appears to be a large neasure of basic
unawar eness of the NW, a situation that requires addressing
in marketing efforts.

Kei th Thonpson,
Coor di nat or,

Mar ket Resear ch,
Travel Arcti c.
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RESULTS OF A SURVEY
CONDUCTED AMONG MEMBERS
OF
THE SOCIETY OF AMERICAN TRAVEL WRITERS

January 1984



FOREWORD

This report presents the results of a study conducted anobng
nmenbers of the Society of American Travel Witers. The

obj ectives of this study were:

1. To create a Canadian presence at the 1983 Society

of American Travel Witers annual conventi on.

2. To develop the following specific information
relative to Tourism Canada’s 1983/84 |ncrenental
program for pronotion of Atlantic Canada, Quebec,
Mani t oba, Saskatchewan, Al berta, British Colunbia,

t he Yukon and Northwest Territories.

.How the travel witers perceive these Canadi an

destinations with regard to specific travel experi ences.

.The witers’ opinions of which of these areas
couples, famlies and seniors might be inclined to

visit.

¢ Story angles that would be of interest to the witers’

r eaders.



. The destinations that the writers think wll be

interest to their readers.

The witers’ opinions of the Anerican public’s

awar eness of the destinations under study.

e The witers’ famliarity with the destinations

and interest in visiting them



METHODOLOGY

This study was conducted via a self-admnistered questionnaire.
The questionnaire was placed in the respondents’ roonms at the
begi nning of the conventi on. A note was attached which asked
the respondents to conplete and return the questionnaire to
Consul and Trade Commi ssioner Sam McKelvey at the Canadi an

table at the narketplace session.

A total of 118 questionnaires was distributed. Sixty conpleted
questionnaires were returned, Wwhich resulted in a net return of

51%



oy .

B J-V\i6

WIN
* !
l

SUMVARY COF RESULTS

TOURISM POTENTI AL

#H57%

723

#6672

W 75%

* 72%

#*47%

of the respondents said the potential for Winter Sports
is Very Good in Quebec.

65% said either they Didn't Know or the potenti al
is Poor in the Northwest Territories.

of the respondents said the potential for Cty Vacations
is Very Good in Quebec.

70% said either they Didn't Know or the potenti al
is Poor in The Yukon.

of the respondents said the potential for WIderness
and Qutdoor Vacations is Very Good in Alberta/British

Col unbi a.

37% said either they Didn't Know or the potential
is Poor in Manitoba/Saskatchewan.

of the respondents said the potential for Touring\
Scenic vacations is Very Good in Alberta/British

Col unbi a.

39% said either they Didn't Know or the potential
is Poor in Manitoba/Saskatchewan.

of the respondents said the potential for Gastronony
is Very Good in Quebec.

73% said either they Didn't Know or the potential
is Poor in the Yukon.

of the respondents said the potential for Festivals/
Events is Very Good in Quebec.

67% said either they Didn't Know or the potential
is Poor in the Northwest Territories.
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f-DESTI NATION suTtaBiLITY FOR VARI QUS TRAVEL GROUPS

¥ 429% of the respondents said singles would be Mst Likely
to visit the Northwest Territories..

3% said singles would visit Atlantic Canada and Quebec.

# 47% said couples would Mst Likely visit Quebec.

17%said couples would visit Manitoba/ Saskat chewan.

#*50% said families would Most Likely visit Atlantic Canada.

5% said famlies would visit the Yukon.

Q Mm\ 2 STORY ANGLES OF | NTEREST TO READERS

(Q 'gﬂ‘ READERS' | NTEREST I N STUDY DESTI NATI ONS
we A,

#¥30% of the respondents feel Bargain and Budget stories
will be of interest to their readers in 1984.

22% menti oned Qutdoor/Adventure

12% nentioned Events

10% nenti oned Specialized Interest (.Hobbies, etc.)
10% nentioned Touring/ Scenic

10% nmentioned Gty Vacations.

10% nentioned Cui si ne.

#85% of the respondents felt their reade rs Would be
interested in Alberta/British Colu

80% said Quebec

75% said Atlantic Canada

57% sai d The Yukon

47% said the Northwest Territories
32% said Manit oba/ Saskat chewan

_5!_
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AWARENESS COF DESTI NATI ONS

~/
&W PUBLI C
M 95%

of the respondents feel that Anericans are Very
or Sonmewhat Aware of Quebec

90% said Very or Sonmewhat Aware for Al bertal
British Colunbia

83% for Atlantic Canada . } , -
38% for the Yukon
26% for Mani t oba/ Saskat chewan

20% for Northwest Territories

6RESPONDENTS' TRAVEL TO STUDY DESTI NATI ONS

@(‘ ’.Lm; a

#* 82%
¥ 70%

M 60%
*37%
*18%

#*15%

of the respondents have visited Quebec

47% of these respondents have not been to Quebec
in at least 4 years

of the respondents have been to Alberta/British Columbia

26% of these respondents have not been to Al berta/
British Colunmbia in at |east 4 years.

have been to Atlantic Canada

36% have not been in at |east 4 years
have been to Manitoba/ Saskat chewan
54% have not been in at |east 4 years
have been to The Yukon

37% have not been in at |east 4 years
have been to the Northwest Territories

56% have not been in at |east 4 years
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RESPONDENT | NTEREST I N VI SI Tl NG

¥ 93% of the respondents said they would be interested

in visiting one or nore areas of Canada

53% expressed an interest in Atlantic Canada
47% are interested in the Northwest Territories
43% nmentioned Quebec

43% nmentioned Al berta/British Colunbia

42% sai d the Yukon

18% sai d Mani t oba/ Saskat chewan

fi“‘ WORLDW DE  TRAVEL DESTI NATI ONS

#27% of the respondents |isted Europe as one of three

travel destinations their readers would like to
know nore about.

25% nmentioned Canada
23% nentioned Geat Britain
20% nmentioned Mexico

17% nmentioned the United States of America:

total of 41 different destinations were nmentioned a total of
157 tines. O the 157 listings 30% were Canadi an destinations.



DETAI LS

Question: We would like your opinion with regard to the potenti al

for each vacation experience within each of the destination

areas bel ow.

Not e: The respondents were asked to do the rating on the
basis of Very God, Good, Poor, or Don’t Know.
Wnter Gty W lderness/ Touring/ Festiv.
Desti nati on Sports Vacations Qutdoors Sceni ¢ _Gastronony & Even
Atl antic Canada
Very Good 5% 13% 33% 65% 23% 25%
CGood 15 29 27 18 23 22
Poor 18 15 5 - 5 3
Don't Know 38 18 15 7 32 33
No Answer 24 25 20 10 17 17
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 1008
Quebec
Very Good 57% 72% 30% 48% 2% 47%
CGood 15 13 23 25 8 20
Poor 2 .- 8 2 - - -
Don’ t Know 15 3 19 5 10 17
No Arswer 12 12 20 20 10 16
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Wnter City W derness/ Touri ng/ Festiva

Desti nati on Sports Vacations Qutdoors Scenic Gastronony & Event
Al berta/
British Colunbia
Very Good 50% 35% 67% 75% 5% 19%
Good 10 32 10 10 44 18
Poor 2 3 2 - 3 3
Don’'t Know 18 12 8 5 27 37
No Answer 20 18 13 10 21 23
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
The Yukon
Very Good 7% 2% 55% 38% --%" 2%
Good 12 7 10 17 5 15
Poor 12 38 2 C - 23 13
Don’t Know 50 32 20 27 50 47
No Answer 19 21 13 18 22 23
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Wnter Cdty W derness/  Touring/ Festi
Sports Vacations Qutdoors Scenic Gastronony & Eve
Mani t oba/
Saskat chewan
Very Good 7% 5% 30% 17% % 8%
Good 13 18 17 23 20 14
Poor 12 12 7 12 8 3
Don’t Know 45 42 30 27 45 52
No Answer 23 23 16 21 27 23
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Nor t hwest
Territories
Very Good 7% 2% 50% 31% --% 3%
CGood 7 5 13 17 8 8
Poor 18 42 3 “ 7 25 15
Don’t Know 47 32 17 28 45 52
No Answer 21 19 17 17 22 22
100% 100% 100% 100% 100-% 100%
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The following table presents the results of the previous question on

an index of relative inportance basis. The index is devel oped by

mul tiplying all of the Very Good responses by 2and all Good responses
by 1. Poor, Don’t Know and No Answer responses are not used in the

i ndex, but they do influence the index nunmber in that they |ower the

possi bl e i ndex nunber. The maxi num i ndex nunber that can be achieved

is 120. (2X60).

Wnter City W | der ness/ Touri ng/ Festi val
Sports Vacations Qutdoors Sceni c Gastronony & Events
Atl antic Canada 15 33 56 89 42 43
Quebec 77 94 50 73 91 68
Al bert a/ _
British Col umbia 66 61 86 96 32 33
The Yukon 15 6 72 56 3 11
Mani t oba/
Saskat chewan 16 17 46 34 12 18
Nor t hwest
Territories 12 5 68 48 5 ° 9

-11-
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Question: Please indicate the one category of vacationer that,

%(GL in your

Atlantic Canada

Quebec

Al berta/
British Columbia

The Yukon

Manitoba/
Saskatchewan

Northwesp
Territories

opi ni on, would be nost likely to visit that area

No
Si ngl es Couples Families Seniors_ Qpinion
3% 15% 50% 10% 22%
3 47 27 7 16
5 18 43 7 27
32 23 5 13 27
5 17 37 8 33
42 18 7 5 28

-12-



Question: In your opinion what will be the travel story angles

’ﬁfb that will interest your readers nost in 19847
Angl es % Mentioni ng
Bar gai ns/ Budget 30%
Out door / Advent ur e 22
Event s 12
Speci alized interest (Hobbies, etc.) 10
Tour i ng/ Sceni ¢ 10
Cty vacations 10
Cui si ne 10
Skiing/Wnter sports 7
Of the beaten track 7
Hi storic 7
Quebec ’'84/ Tallships 5
Ethnic travel 5
Fam |y destinations S
Mot or Coach /Train Tours S
Crui ses 5
Inns and getaways 3
Close to hone travel 3
Meet the people 3
Romance/ Advent ur e 3
Forei gn | ands 2
Travel by public transportation 2
Short trips 2 .
Shoppi ng 2
Uni que custons 2
Human i nterest 2
Wiere safe to visit 2
Wiere “natives” are friendly 2
Do it yourself destinations 2
No opinion 20

<

* Totals nore than 100% due to multiple answers.
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Question: Wiich of the follow ng destinations do you think

X
’k woul d be of interest to your readers?

Al berta/British Colunbia 85%
Quebec 80
Atlantic Canada 75
The Yukon 57
Nort hwest Territories 47
Mani t oba/ Saskat chewan 32
No Answer 2

*

Totals nore than 100% due to multiple answers.

Questi on: I n your opinion what is the present awareness | evel
,k, S of these areas as tourist destinations anong Anericans?
Sonmewhat  Not No
Aware Aware Aware  Answer
Quebec o . 62% 33% T8 5% *°
Al berta/British Colunbia 43 47 5 5
Atlantic Canada 30 53 12 5
The Yukon 3 35 52 10
Mani t oba/ Saskat chewan 3 23 64 10
Nort hwest Territories 2 18 70 10

-14-



Question:

’)ktb

when was the | ast

time you visited?

Wi ch of the following areas have you Visited and

Desti nati on $ Visited 1983_1982 1981 1980 Before 1980
Quebec 82% 10% 22% 4% 12% 47%

Al berta/British Col unbia 70 19 21 19 12 26
Atlantic Canada gg %g 17 148 13 gg
Manitoba/Saskatchewan - -

Tﬁleukoé ) 18 9 18 18 18 37

Nort hwest Territories 15 22 -- - - 22 56
Question: Wuld you be interested in visiting any of the areas

of Canada and i

%7

93% of
Canada.

Areas Interested In

Atl antic Canada

Nort hwest Territories
Quebec

Al berta/British Colunbia
The Yukon

Mani t oba/ Saskat chewan

f so which ones?

the respondents would be interested

& Mentioning

53%
47
43
43
42
18

* Totals nore than 100% due to multiple answers

-15-~-
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Question: In your opinion which are the three tourist
#0 destinations that your readers would nost want
to know nore about (by country, city, or region)?

Eur ope 27% New Engl and 3
Canada 25 Western US 2
Geat Britain 23 Cal gary 2
Mexi co 20 Loui si ana (Expo) 2
USA 17 San Franci sco 2
Hawai i 13 East Coast US 2
Cari bbean 13 Scandi navi a 2
Atlantic Provinces 10 Quebec City 2
British Col unmbia 8 Canadi an Rocki es 2
Quebec 8 I ndi a 2
France 8 Chile 2
Asi a 8 Australia 2
California 7 Newf oundl and 2
Chi na 7 East ern Canada 2
Al aska 5 South Central US 2
South Pacific 5 Michigan 2
Toronto 5 Northwest US 2
The Yukon 5 Southwest Canada 2
New York City 3

West ern Canada 3 No Answer 10
Sout heast US 3

N.W. Territories 3 .

-16-



Canada

SATW SURVEY - MVEMBRR 1983
YOUR OPINION MAKES A DIFFERENCE

TOURISM CANADA WOULD APPRECIATE YOUR ANSWERS TO THE FOLLOWING -~

1.Listed below are six Canadian vacation destl nations. To the right are six
possible vacation experiences. We would |ike your 0P| nion with-regard to the
potential for each vacation experience within each or the destination areas.

Pl ease use the rating scal e bel ow.

| - Very Good
2- Good
3- Poor
4-Don’t Know

For exanple, if you think the “Wnter Sports” opportunity in Quebec is "Very
Good” place a 1 in the space opposite Quebec under Winter Sports.

Please rate each experience for all destinations.

Destination Vacation Experiences
Winter City Wilderness/ 7ouring/ Gastronamy Festivals/
Sports Vacations Qutdoors Scenic Events

Atlantic Canada
Quebec

Alberta/
British Columbia

The Yukon

Mani t oba/
Saskat chewan

Northwest
Territories




2. Pl ease check ( Vi opposi te each destination the one category of vacationer
that, in your opinion, would Be nDst 1likely 0 visit that area.

Destination

Atlantic Canada Singles coupl es Fam | ies ‘ Seniors

Quebec SingTes Coupl es Famlies Seni ors
Al berta/ . o .

British Columbia Singles Coupl es Fam|lies Seniors

The Yukon Singles Couples Famlies Seniors
Manitoba/ _ . :
Saskatchewan Singles Couples Fam|ies Seniors
Northwest _ . .
Territories Singles Coupl es Fam | ies Seniors

3. In your opinion what will be the travel story angles that will interest your
readers most in 19847




4. Whidugfthefollovm ng destinations do you think would be of interest to your
readers ?

- (Check all t hat __apply)

Atlantic Canada -
Quebec .
Al'bertal/British Colunbia _
The Yukon _
Mani t oba/ Saskat chewan _

Northwest Territories

In your opinion what is the present awareness level of these areas as tourist
destinations among Americans?

Very Aware Samewhat Aware Not Aware
Atlantic Canada
Quebec
Alberta/British Columbia

The Yukon
Manitoba/Saskatchewan

Northwest Territories

OVER PLEASE



6. With of the following areas have you visited?

Ar When was last time you Vi Sited?

Atlantic Canada
Quebec
Al berta/British Colunmbia
The Yukon

Mani t oba/ Saskat chewan

Nort hwest Territories

7. Would you be interested in visiting any of the above areas of Canada?

If yes, which ones?

NOW WE WOULD LIKE YOUR THOUGHTS ABOUT THE WORLD TOURJSM SCENE:

8..-In.your Opinion which are the three tourist destinations that yur readers
woul d most want to know more about (by country, city or region)?

——




